SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.17 (ID # 22235) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, June 27, 2023

FROM : BOS DISTRICT 5:

SUBJECT: BOS DISTRICT 5: Fifth District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for the Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation, Riverside County Sheriff's Department, Faith in Action of San Gorgonio Pass, Playhouse Bowl Association, Inc., Boys & Girls Club of the San Gorgonio Pass, Starting Line Strength and Stability Center, Hemet Valley Art Association, Inc., and Cultural Alliance of the Pass. [\$56,000 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:
 - Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation \$10,000 21810 Cactus Ave. Riverside, California 92518

Continued on Page 2

ACTION:4/5 Vote Required

6/21/2023

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	None
Date:	June 27, 2023
XC:	BOS-Dist. 5, COBcc

Kimberly Rector Clerk Bv: eputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors: Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:

 Riverside County Sheriff's Department 4095 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor Riverside, California 92501 	\$1,500
 Faith in Action of San Gorgonio Pass 66 S. San Gorgonio Ave., #6 Banning, California 92220 	\$10,000
 Playhouse Bowl Association, Inc. P.O. Box 355 Banning, California 92220 	\$10,000
5. Boys & Girls Club of the San Gorgonio Pass P.O. Box 655 Beaumont, California 92223	\$10,000
 Starting Line Strength and Stability Center 1400 Beaumont Ave., A2-285 Beaumont, California 92223 	\$5,000
 Hemet Valley Art Association, Inc. 144 N. Harvard Street, P.O. Box 541 Hemet, California 92546 	\$5,000
 Cultural Alliance of the Pass P.O. Box 385Banning, California 92220 	\$4,500

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$ 56,000	\$ 0	\$ 56,000	\$ 0	
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 56,000	\$0	\$ 56,000	\$0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund 100% Budget Adjustment: No					
			For Fiscal	/ear: 22/23	

BACKGROUND: Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

- 1. Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation will use funding to assist the families of the three deputies lost in 2023, as well as other families, members and deputies affected by these tragedies.
- 2. Riverside County Sheriff's Department will host their annual awards ceremony to recognize members of its sworn and non-sworn staff, as well as volunteers and community members for service and actions toward their fellow citizens. Recipients are presented medals, plaques, and other significant recognition awards.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- 3. Faith in Action of San Gorgonio Pass will use funding to assist low income, at risk, and homeless individuals navigate the health, workforce, and human services systems by increasing the access to primary care through culturally competent outreach and other resources.
- 4. Playhouse Bowl Association, Inc. will use funding towards their 70th Evening in the Park Summer Concert Series. This event is free to the public
- 5. Boys and Girls Club of the San Gorgonio Pass funding will be used to provide a summer camp at their Teen Center. The camp will serve teens ages 13-18 from June 5, 2023 through August 4, 2023. Various educational activities and lunch will be provided to over 100 teens.
- 6. Starting Line Strength and Stability Center will use funds for a low-cost or free membership to seniors diagnosed with Parkinson's Disease. The program will offer high intensity exercise classes to help stop or even reverse their symptoms as this can benefit to prevent falls and maintain the ability to stay living independently.
- 7. Hemet Valley Art Association, Inc. will use funding to continue to operate the gallery and to encourage and develop the appreciation, study and practice of the fine arts and to further educate, inspire and enrich the lives of others through their programs, exhibits and activities.
- 8. Cultural Alliance of the Pass will use funds to cover the cost of an alarm system due to vandalism and the cost of termite mitigation and repair. As a recognized Riverside County historical site, they would like to preserve it.